

06-4876

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA individually and on behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND TRADING COMPANY PLC,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

and

**SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,
Defendant.**

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York,**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

(Caption continued)

William J. Aceves
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589

Jose Luis Fuentes
Siegel & Yee
499 14th Street, Suite 220
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 839-1200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES
WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, the *Amici* make the following disclosure:

1. Is the party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

NO.

2. Is the party a parent, subsidiary, or affiliate of, or a trade association representing, a publicly held corporation, or other publicly held entity?

NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. IN <i>SOSA V. ALVAREZ-MACHAIN</i> , THE SUPREME COURT ESTABLISHED THAT THE COMMON LAW, AND NOT INTERNATIONAL LAW <i>PER SE</i> , DEFINES THE CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.....	3
II. THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST CRUEL, INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING TREATMENT AND ARBITRARY ARREST AND DETENTION ARE SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL, AND OBLIGATORY NORMS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW AND, THEREFORE, FALL WITHIN THE STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>SOSA V. ALVAREZ-MACHAIN</i>	8
A. The Prohibition against Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment is a Specific, Universal, and Obligatory Norm	9
B. The Prohibition against Arbitrary Arrest and Detention is a Specific, Universal, and Obligatory Norm	14
III. INTERNATIONAL LAW IS ALSO RELEVANT FOR REVIEWING CLAIMS OF SECONDARY LIABILITY, INCLUDING AIDING AND ABETTING	20
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
APPENDIX	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7, 13
<i>Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818).....	25
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	27
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Investment and Development Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....	27
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7, 27
<i>Carmichael v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	27
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	13
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 6, 9

<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	17
<i>Guinto v. Marcos</i> , 654 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Cal. 1986).....	7
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Harmony v. United States</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844).....	25
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 729177 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2005).....	27
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Jama v. United States Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998).....	13
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Company</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 17
<i>Maugein v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Colo. 2004).....	7
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Najarro de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....	17
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1385326 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2005).....	26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 8430 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	6
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....*passim*

Federal Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2151n..... 12
22 U.S.C. § 2304..... 12
28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 3
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd(d).....12
7 U.S.C. § 1733..... 12

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....iii
Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....30

International Authorities

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, Oct. 21, 1986, OAU Doc.
CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5.....10, 15
al-Jubairi v. Saudi Arabia,
Opinion No. 9/2006, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/40/Add.1 (2007)..... 16

<i>al-Qadasi, et al. v. Yemen</i> , Opinion No. 47/2005, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/40/Add.1 (2005).....	15, 16
American Convention on Human Rights, July 18, 1978, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123...	10, 15
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 173, U.N. GAOR, 43rd Sess., Supp. No. 49, at 298, U.N. Doc A/43/49 (Dec. 9, 1988).....	15
<i>Cantoral Benavides v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 69 (2000).....	10
Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (Otto Triffter ed., 1999).....	25
Control Council Law No. 10, 3 Official Gazette Control Council for Germany 50 (1946)	21
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, June 26, 1987, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	9, 10
<i>Dachau Concentration Camp Trial</i> , XI Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 5 (U.S. Mil. Ct. 1945)	22
<i>Denizci and Others v. Cyprus</i> , (2001) ECHR 25316/94, 25321/94, and 27207/95.....	16, 17
<i>Durdykulyev v. Turkmenistan</i> , Opinion No. 31/2005, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/7/Add.1 at 83 (2005).....	15
<i>Elci and Others v. Turkey</i> , (2003) ECHR 23145/93.....	11
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Sept. 3, 1953, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	10, 15
<i>Henry v. Trinidad and Tobago</i> , Communication No. 752/1997, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/64/D/752/1997 (1999).....	10

ICTR Statute, at art. 6(1).....	22, 23
ICTY Statute, at art. 7(1).....	22, 23
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, March 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	9, 14, 15
<i>Jaona v. Madagascar</i> , Opinion 132/1982, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/2 at 161 (1990).....	16
<i>Kalashnikov v. Russia</i> , 36 E.H.R.R. 34 (2002).....	11
<i>Pantea v. Romania</i> , 40 E.H.R.R. 26 (2005).....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T (Sept. 2, 1998).....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Galic</i> , Case No. IT-98-29 (ICTY Dec. 5, 2003).....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-PT (ICTY Dec. 10, 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , Case No. IT-97-25 (ICTY Sept. 17, 2003).....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Rutaganda</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-3-I (ICTR Dec. 6, 1999).....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, ¶191 (ICTY Appeals Chamber July 15, 1999).....	21, 23
Reed Brody, <i>The United Nations Creates a Working Group on Arbitrary Detention</i> , 85 AM. J. INT'L L. 709 (1991).....	16

Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/44 (1997).....	15
The Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	17
<i>Ribitsch v. Austria</i> , 21 E.H.R.R. 573 (1996).....	11
The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary (Antonio Cassese, et al., eds., 2002)	24
<i>Sanchez v. Honduras</i> , Inter.-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser C) No. 99 (2003).....	16
<i>Suarez-Rosero v. Ecuador</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 35 (1997).....	11
Statement of U.S. Delegation, 13 GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/C.3/SR.863 at 137 (1958)	17
<i>Tibi v. Ecuador</i> , Inter.-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 114 (2004).....	16
<i>Tshishimbi v. Zaire</i> , Communication No. 542/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/53/D/542/1993 (1996).....	10
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, Res. 1991/42 (1991).....	15, 17
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 1202 (1952).....	22
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> , 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1952).....	21, 22

<i>Valentini de Bazzano v. Uruguay</i> , Communication No. 5/1977, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1 at 40 (1984).....	10
<i>Velasquez-Rodriguez v. Honduras</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4 (1988).....	11
William A. Schabas, <i>Enforcing International Humanitarian Law: Catching the Accomplices</i> , 83 Int’l Rev. Red Cross 439 (2001).....	20
<i>The Zyklon B Case (Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others)</i> , I Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 93 (Brit. Mil. Ct. 1946).....	21
